AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR CERTAIN INJURIES AND DEATHS. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Justice the sum of one hundred fifty-one thousand dollars ($151,000) for the fiscal year 

1977-78 for the purpose of settling claims against the State of North Carolina in connection 

with injuries or deaths caused by the collapse of bridges. 

Sec. 2.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the Attorney General